
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

AGENDA 

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

WEDNESDAY,  14 DECEMBER 2022 
 
 

 

Notice is given that the next Ordinary Council Meeting of Tiwi Islands 
Regional Council will be held on: 
 

¶ Wednesday,  14 December 2022 at  

¶ Milikapiti 

¶ Commencing at 10.00 
 
Your attendance at the meeting will be appreciated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Allan McGill 
Temporary Chief Executive Officer  
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AGENDA 
 

1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES 

1.1 Welcome 
 1.1.1 Opening of Meeting  
 1.1.2  CEO welcome to Councillors & guests  
1.2 Present 
1.3 Apologies  
1.4 Leave of Absence   
 
1.5 Declaration of Interest of Members or Staff 
 
Section 73 of the Northern Territory Local Government Act states:  

 
Section 73 Conflict of interest 

(1) A member has a conflict of interest in a question arising for decision by the council, 
local board or council committee if the member or an associate of the member has a 
personal or financial interest in how the question is decided. 

(2) This section does not apply if the interest is: 

(a) an interest in a question about the level of allowances or expenses to be set 
for members; or 

(b) an interest that the member or associate shares in common with the general 
public or a substantial section of the public; or 

(c) an interest as an elector or ratepayer that the member or associate shares in 
common with other electors or ratepayers; or  

(d) an interest that the member or an associate has in a non-profit body or 
association; or 

(e) an interest of the member or an associate: 

(i) in appointment or nomination for appointment to a body with predominantly 
charitable objects; or 

(ii) in payment or reimbursement of membership fees, or expenses related to 
membership, in such a body; or 

(f) an interest so remote or insignificant that it could not reasonably be regarded 
as likely to influence a decision. 

Section 74 Disclosure of interest 

(1) As soon as practicable after a member becomes aware of a conflict of interest in a 
question that has arisen or is about to arise before the council, local board or council 
committee, the member must disclose the personal or financial interest that gives rise to the 
conflict (the relevant interest): 

(a) at a meeting of the council, local board or council committee; and 

(b) to the CEO. 
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(2) The CEO must record the disclosure in a register of interests kept for the purpose. 

Section 12 of the Northern Territory Local Government (Administration) Regulations states:  

Section  12 Contents of register of interests 

The register of interests to be kept under section 74(2) of the Act must contain: 

(a) the name of the member making the disclosure; and 

(b) the nature of the interest that gives rise to the conflict of interest; and 

(c) the nature of the question on which the conflict of interest arises. 

 

Does any Councillor of Senior Officer have any conflicts of interest to declare at this point of 
procedings? 

1.6 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
Ordinary Meeting - 6 December 2022 ....................................................................... 4  

2 VISITORS AND PRESENTATIONS 

Nil  

3 CORRESPONDENCE 

Nil  

4 REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

4.1 MINUTES OF PIRLANGIMPI LOCAL AUTHORITY ................................................... 4 

4.2 EOM NOVEMBER COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ................................................. 11 

4.3 BUDGET REVIEW .......................................................................................... 16 

4.4 MONTHLY FINANCE REPORT NOVEMBER 2022 ............................................... 17  

5 REPORTS FOR DECISION 

5.1 DRAFT - TIRC MEETING CALENDAR 2023 ...................................................... 23 

5.2 LOCAL AUTHORITY REVIEW REPORT. ............................................................. 25  

6 BUSINESS ARISING FROM LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

Nil  

7 GENERAL BUSINESS 

7.1 REQUEST TO ATTEND NEXT OCM FROM CATHOLIC CARE NT .......................... 32  

8 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

8.1 TEMPORARY CEO ALLAN MCGILL WILL PROVIDE CONFIDENTIAL 

INFORMATION AT CLOSED MEETING. REPORT TO BE TABLED. 

The report will be dealt with under Section 65(2) (a) (d) (e) of the 
Local Government Act 2019 and General Regulation 2021 Part (3) 
Administration - Division 2 (s.51). It contains information about the 
employment of a particular individual as a member of the staff or 
possible member of the staff of the council that could, if publicly 
disclosed, cause prejudice to the individual; AND information subject 
to an obligation of confidentiality at law, or in equity; AND information 
provided to the council on condition that it be keep confidential 
(Discuss the progress of senior officer in the portfolio of 
Infrastructure.). 
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EPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

ITEM NUMBER 4.1 

TITLE Minutes of Pirlangimpi Local Authority  

REFERENCE 245172 

AUTHOR Fay Summers, Governance Coordinator         
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Attached are the minutes for the Pirlangimpi Local Authority Meeting held on 05 December 
2022 for Councils information.  
 
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/CONSEQUENCES 
 
 
CONSULTATION & TIMING 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council note this report for information. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1  2022_12_05_PLA_Minutes.pdf   
  



Attachment 1 2022_12_05_PLA_Minutes.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 5 
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REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

ITEM NUMBER 4.2 

TITLE EOM November Community Engagement  

REFERENCE 245181 

AUTHOR Bill Toy, GM Community Engagement         
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
This report illustrates the business within units including; Youth Diversion, Sports and 
Recreation, Libraries, Community Safety, Centrelink, Broadcasting, Animal Management, By 
laws and Administration. 
 
 
Manager Community Engagement 
 
 
General Business for the month 
Attended Monthly Local Authority meeting 
Attended Monthly Ordinary Council Meeting  
NIAA, Community Safety Night Patrol Six Month Reporting 
Territory Families Youth Diversion Monthly Data  
NT Police Youth Diversion Unit Staff changeovers 
TFHC, Youth Diversion Monthly Contract Management meeting. 
Acting Infrastructure Manager, Melville Island LA and Infrastructure projects 
Acting Manager Organisational development, Recruitment Community Safety, Youth 
Diversion (Wurrumiyanga) Broadcasting Wurrumiyanga 
Catholic Care Sport and Recreation Program, Facility usage 
NT Police YDU, Case Management, Client Updates, Conferences and Assessments 
Services Australia Monthly Statistical report and Specified Personnel Training 
Darwin Police, Youth Diversion Assessments 
Red Cross Wurrumiyanga, Youth Programs, staffing and vacancies 
Milikapiti Community Wellbeing Event 
NIAA Community Safety Site Visit Contract management meeting and three month reporting 
Tiwi Islands Training and Employment Board Training Courses (Broadcasting) 
Aboriginal Areas Protection Authority, TIRC Project applications 
Power and Water Milikapiti Water Park 
Office of Township Leasing, TIRC project listings, approvals and applications. 
Fig Leaf Pools Pirlangimpi Pool maintenance program and swimming lessons 
Milikapiti Water Park, Pirlangimpi Basketball Court and Cemetery Shades 
 
 
Administration 
 
MILIKAPITI  
 
 
Milikapiti Administration service provide office and customer services to external clients in 
Darwin and support to Tiwi Islands Regional Council Internal Business Units and Elected 
Members. 
 
General Business for the month 

¶ Hours of Operation: 8:00am ï 4:36pm. 

¶ Australia Post:  
 Mail Bags collected daily from Australia Post and delivered to Australia Post via Fly Tiwi 

¶ Meeting Room Hire:  
1st - North Australian Aboriginal Justice Agency (1 day) 
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12th - Tiwi Islands Training & Employment Board (1 day) 
16th & 18th-Services Australia (2 days) 
30th- Tiwi Islands Training & Employment Board (1 day) 

¶ Facility Hire:  
14th & 23rd ï Tiwi Land Council 

¶ Finance 
All receipted transactions entered in Corporate Services Tiwi Accounts spreadsheet. Eftpos 
receipts, Request to Invoice Customer, Purchase Orders sent to Accounts Receivable at end 
of day.  
Cash Reconciliation form completed & ready for Banking  
IWO: Work orders for the month sent to requesting Officer 

¶ Human Resources: All matters including: 
 

¶ Attendance: Average 
 

¶ Incidents: None for this reporting period 
 

¶ Recruitment: None for this reporting period 
 

¶ Training: None for this reporting period 
 

¶ Other: Nil 
 
 

¶ Stakeholder Engagement/Meeting.  
Governance: 9th Ordinary Council Special Meeting 
Emails:  

¶ Issues/Options/Consequences. 
 
 
COVID-19 Hygiene Plans continue to be applied, hand sanitisers and wipes available for 
customers, and facilities cleaned before and after use 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PIRLANGIMPI  
 
 
Pirlangimpi Administration provides services to external clients as well as support to Internal 
Business Units, Elected Members and the Local Authority 
 
General Business for the month 

¶ Hours of Operation:  
No office closures during this month 
 

¶ Meeting Room Hire: 
ü Meeting room was hired by Munupi Aboriginal Corporation for their AGM on 2nd 

November 
ü Meeting room was hired by Services Australia for Centrelink on 15th November 
ü Meeting room was hired by EDO on 7th November 

¶ Finance: Problems with Cash and Reconciliation spreadsheet. 
 

¶ Australia Post: Nil 
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Human Resources 
All matters including: 

¶ Attendance:  Good  

¶ Incidents:  Nil 

¶ Recruitment: Still in Process 

¶  Training:  Nil 
 
Events 

¶  Nil 
 
Stakeholder Engagement/Meetings: 

¶ TITEB held a community on 23rd November 

¶ Monthly community meeting was held on Monday 7th November 
 
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/CONSEQUENCES  
COVID-19 Hygiene Plans continue to be applied, hand sanitisers and wipes available for 
customers, and facilities cleaned before and after use 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Broadcasting 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Indigenous Broadcasting National Jobs program provide local broadcasting in local 
languages, communicating locally based service messages in regard to Health, Education, 
Local government and Cultural information. 
 
General Business for the month 
Messages and Announcements made over the radio whenever requested by community 
members, groups, stakeholders and businesses. 
 
Human Resources 
All matters including: 
Incidents: Nil 
Recruitment: Wurrumiyanga broadcaster recruitment process underway.  
Leave: Nil 
Training: New equipment training at Wurrumiyanga, TITEB Participants 
 
Stakeholder Engagement: 
TEABBA Board Meeting 
TITEB Radio broadcasting training 
 
 
Centrelink 
 
BACKGROUND 
Centrelink Agent Offices at Pirlangimpi and Milikapiti offer assistance and support to all 
community members with Centrelink issues including Family payments, Age pensions, 
Disability support payments, Job search allowances and Study payments for youth. Offices 
in both communities are open to the public from 8:00am to 4:00pm Monday to Friday. 
 
General Business for the month 
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Centrelink offices in Milikapiti and Pirlangimpi remained open throughout November,. Clients 
continue to make use of the Self Help Computers, Phones and / or assistance provided by 
the Specified Personnel. Computer and Accessibility Upgrades have been completed. 
Specified Personal Training modules completed by Manager and all Agents.   
 
 
Stakeholder Engagement/Meetings 
Daily phone calls between Specified Personnel and Services Australia 
Centrelink Tech team, troubleshooting computer issues. 
 
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/CONSEQUENCES  
COVID-19 Hygiene Plans continue to be applied, hand sanitisers and wipes available for 
customers, and facilities cleaned before and after use 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Youth Diversion  
 
General Business for the month  
Youth Diversion Program currently case managing 11 clients across both islands. Clients are 
fulfilling their obligations to the program with the assistance of the Community Safety 
Coordinator and Manager Community Engagement. Four Family group conferences 
conducted in this period. Client updates and Monthly Data Reports updated and submitted to 
TFHC. Two finalisations this month, both unsuccessful finalised by Police. One client 
completed the program successfully this month and three new referrals were received. 
Youth Diversion Coordinator position advertised, interviews to be held in the second week of 
December. 
 
Human Resources 
All matters including: 

¶ Incidents: Nil  reported for the month  

¶ Recruitment: Nil 

¶ Training: - Nil this month 
 
Stakeholder Engagement/Meetings 
Toshiba Prior Territory Families 
Aaron Muller, Melanie Baird NT Police YDU 
 
 
Remote Sports 
 
BACKGROUND 
To provide opportunities for all men, women and children, to participate and achieve within 
their chosen Sport or Recreational activity. 
 
General Business for the month 
TIRC Sport and Recreation continue to deliver the NTG Funded Remote Sports program by 
providing structured activities for people wishing to participate in Team Sports  
Remote Sports officers have been opening the recreation hall in Milikapiti Wurrumiyanga 
Recreation Hall is currently closed for safety reasons, repairs have commenced.  
.   
Human Resources 
All matters including: 
Incidents: Nil this month 
Recruitment: Wurrumiyanga position re-advertised 
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Training: Nil this month 
 
Stakeholder Engagement / Meetings:  
Nil this month 
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/CONSEQUENCES  
COVID-19 Hygiene Plans continue to be applied, hand sanitisers and wipes available for 
clients, and facilities cleaned before and after use 
 
 
Community Safety 
 
Background 
 
The Tiwi Islands Community Safety Service assists communities in taking responsibility 
For the prevention of anti ï social, harmful, destructive and illegal behaviours by offering 
Community patrolling and safe transport to protect vulnerable people. The number one 
Priority for Community Safety teams is to ensure children out at night (after 9.00pm) can 
Get a ride home or to a safe place which hopefully helps with school attendance. 
Community Safety also assist with mediations, follow up on incidents reported and work 
With other agencies, providers and Stakeholders. 
 
General Business for the month 
Community Safety Night Patrol teams continue to patrol five to six days per week and attend 
Call Outs whenever necessary, Community Safety Patrollers now know how to use the Data 
base correctly. Recruitment issues at Wurrumiyanga have been addressed. Coordinators 
position has been re-advertised with interviews being held early December. Position 
advertised on and off the Islands as there were no local applicants when first advertised.   
 
Human Resources 
All matters including: 

¶ Incidents: Nil    

¶ Recruitment: Coordinator and two patrollers (Wurrumiyanga)  

¶ Training: - Data Base Training Wurrumiyanga, Pirlangimpi and Milikapiti 
 
Events:  
Nil for this month  
 
Stakeholder Engagement/Meetings: 
Manager / Coordinator and Staff Meetings 
Milikapiti NT Police 
Thomas Jacomb NIAA  
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/CONSEQUENCES  
COVID-19 Hygiene Plans continue to be applied, hand sanitisers and wipes available for 
clients, and facilities cleaned before and after use 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council receive and note this report as information. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
There are no attachments for this report. 
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REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

ITEM NUMBER 4.3 

TITLE Budget Review   

REFERENCE 245185 

AUTHOR Bala Donepudi, Chief Financial Officer         
 
The CFO will present this information at the meeting and copies will be made available at 
meeting . 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

That council note this report for information 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
There are no attachments for this report. 
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REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

ITEM NUMBER 4.4 

TITLE Monthly Finance Report November 2022 

REFERENCE 245191 

AUTHOR Bala Donepudi, Chief Financial Officer         
 
<This should set out what the report is about, why it was written and why it is relevant.> 
 
  

 
 

Statement of Financial Performance

for the period ended  Nov 2022

Full Year

Actual Budget Variance* % Budget

61 - Income Rates and Charges 3,127,853          1,014,830             2,113,023 208% 3,044,491           

62 - Income Council Fees and Charges 561,377 517,750 43,627 8% 1,553,250

63 - Income Operating Grants Subsidies 4,448,598 2,405,216 2,043,381 85% 8,715,649

66 - Income Reimbursements and Others 36,771 3,329 33,443 1005% 9,986

67 - Income Agency and Commercial Services253,636 310,446 (56,810) -18% 931,337

69 - Income Sale of Assets 0 500 (500) 100% 1,500

Total Operating Revenue 8,428,235 4,252,071 4,176,164 98% 14,256,213

Expenditure

71 - Employee Expenses 2,434,925 2,175,988 (258,937) -12% 6,549,005

72 - Contract and Material Expenses 1,293,813 1,937,554 643,741 33% 7,172,662

73 - Finance Expenses 2,256 2,538 282 11% 7,614

74 - Communication Expenses 175,568 127,185 (48,382) -38% 521,556

75 - Asset Expense 782,161 680,608 (101,552) -15% 2,041,825

79 - Miscellaneous  Expenses 550,899 513,701 (37,198) -7% 1,541,103

Total Operating Expenditure 5,239,621 5,437,575 197,954 4% 17,833,765

Allocations 0

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 3,188,614 (1,185,504) 4,374,118 369% (3,577,552)

Adjust for Capital and Depreciation

Less: Capital Expense 203,135 135,000 (68,135) -50% 405,000

Add back: Depreciation expense 782,161 680,608 101,552 15% 2,041,825

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) 3,767,639 (639,896) 4,407,535 689% (1,940,727)

Restricted Cash Carried Forward 0 647,902 (647,902) -100% 1,943,708

Total Surplus/(Deficit) 3,767,639 8,007 3,759,632 -46957% 2,980

Represented by:

Tied Funding Surplus/(Deficit) 2,435,630 (18,735) 2,454,364 -13100% (77,246)

Untied Funding Surplus/(Deficit) 1,332,009 26,741 1,305,268 4881% 80,226

Income
Year to Date
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Statement of Financial Position
as at 30th Nov 2022 Amount

$

Current Assets

Current Operating accounts & Cash on Hand 6,491,475

Trade and Other Receivables 591,284

Debtors 226,358

Inventory 71,110

Prepayments 344,367

Total Current Assets 7,724,594

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 252,551
Creditors 224,843

Current Provisions 905,202

Other Current Liabilities 186,832

Unexpended Grant Liability 869,594

Total Current Liabilities 2,439,021

Net Current Assets 5,285,573

Non Current Assets

Buildings Prescribed 13,459,570

Infrastructure Prescribed 1,251,272

Plant 908,879

Equipment 248,333

Motor Vehicles 437,985

Work in Progress 308,174

Other Non Current Assets 3,595,872

Total Non Current Assets 20,210,085

Non Current Liabilities

Non Current Provisions 193,232

Non Current Borrowings 630,001

Non Current Lease Liabilities 2,820,055

Total Non Current Liabilities 3,643,288

Net Assets 21,852,370

Equity

Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit) 8,382,579

Asset Revaluation Reserve 10,286,304

Current Year Surplus/(Deficit) 3,183,487

Total Equity 21,852,370
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Current Operating Accounts & Cash on Hand  

 

Account Balances as at 30th Nov 2022: 
                  $ 
Operating Account  $151,010  

Trust Account $4,077,737 

Christmas Saving Account  $163,110  
NIAA Bank Account $2,047,746 
Cash Deposit Account (credit cards) $50,898 
Cash on hand $974 

 $6,491,475 
 

 
 
 
 
Cash Funding Type Split  
 
         $ 
Tied Funding  $3,305,223 

Untied Funding $3,186,252 

  

 $6,491,475 
 

 
 
Ageing Receivables  
 
The outstanding Debtors owed to Council at the end of Nov 2022 total $ 192,775 .The 
ageing of the outstanding receivables balances is as follows: 
 

Description Outstanding Current >30days >60days >90days 

Debtors $ 192,106 $38,153 $18,488 $6,918 $128,216 

 
The total Rates & Charges Outstanding at the end of Nov 2022 is $ 556,677of this 
$320,123 relates to the 2022-23 financial year. 
 

Description Outstanding 2021-22 2022-23 Previous Years 

Rates & Charges $556,677 $ 60,633 $ 320,123 $ 175,920 

 
 
Ageing Payables  
 
The outstanding amounts owed by Council to Creditors at the end of Nov 2022 total $ 
124,957 the aging of the outstanding balance is as follows: 
 

 

Outstanding 
Unapplied 
Credits 

Current <30days <60days >90days Future 

$ 124,957 ($5,345) $65,326 $1,948 $2,561 $5,183 NIL 
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Councilôs Statutory Payments and Reporting Obligations: 
 
Fringe benefits Tax:  
 
Councilôs FY 2022 Fringe benefits tax return has been accepted and processed by 
ATO. 
 
Insurance:  
 
Council Insurance policy is renewed through the insurance broker JLT for FY 22-23.  
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The policy coverage starts from 1st July 2022 to 30th June 2023.JLT invoices are paid. 
 
Superannuation:  
 
Councilôs has processed its Superannuation liability for the period till 06/11/2022 on 
28/09/2022.  
We are up to date with our Superannuation Compliance. 
 
 PAYG:   
 
The tax Withheld from the staff salaries is remitted to the tax office on a Weekly basis. 
Latest PAYG of TIRC was released on 02/12/2022. 
All the payments are up to date. 
 
Business Activity Statements (BAS) :  
 
We are up to date will all the lodgement of the council Business Activity Statements.  
Nov-22 BAS has been submitted to  ATO on 01nd Dec 2022.  
 

CONSULTATION AND TIMING  
 
Section 8 of the Local Government Accounting Regulations 2014 outlines the 
requirements for financial reporting to Council. In particular it states that the actual 
income and expenditure for the commencement of the financial year to the end of the 
previous month should be reported plus a statement of the debts owed to the Council. 
Part 8 Financial reports to council   
18 Financial reports to council 
 (1) The CEO must, in each month, present before a meeting of the council a 
report, in a form approved by the council, setting out: 
(a) The actual income and expenditure of the council for the period from the 
commencement of the financial year up to the end of the previous month; and 
(b) The forecast income and expenditure for the whole of the financial year. 
 (2) The report must include: 
(a) Details of all cash and investments held by the council (including money held 
in trust); and 
(b) A statement on the debts owed to the council including the aggregate amount 
owed under each category with a general indication of the age of the debts; and 
(c) Other information required by the council. 
 (3) If a council does not hold a meeting in a particular month, the report is 
to be laid before the council committee performing the council's financial functions 
for the particular month. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council notes and accepts the Finance Report for the reporting period to 30 Nov 
2022 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1  Cash flow Nov 2022   
  



Attachment 1 Cash flow Nov 2022 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 22 
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REPORTS FOR DECISION 

ITEM NUMBER 5.1 

TITLE Draft - TIRC Meeting Calendar 2023 

REFERENCE 245186 

AUTHOR Fay Summers, Governance Coordinator         
 
SUMMARY 
 
Draft copy of the 2023 TIRC Meeting Calendar 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Local Government Act 2019 
 
Part 6.1 Council meetings  
 
Nature and timing of council meetings  
 

(1) A council must hold a meeting of its members (an ordinary meeting) at least once in 
each successive period of 2 months. 
 

(2) Subject to this Act, a council may deal with business of any kind at an ordinary 
meeting. 

 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/CONSEQUENCES 
 
Councilors to provide feedback and input into 2023 meeting dates in accordance with their 
own commitments outside of councilor roles and responsibilities 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council note report 245186 for decision and approve/do not approve the 2023 
draft council meeting calendar 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1  Proposed schedule 2023 Meetings.pdf   
  



Attachment 1 Proposed schedule 2023 Meetings.pdf 
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REPORTS FOR DECISION 

ITEM NUMBER 5.2 

TITLE Local Authority Review Report. 

REFERENCE 245235 

AUTHOR Allan McGill, Interim Chief Executive Officer         
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Local Government Unit has been reviewing the operation of Local Authorities and has 
prepared a report for consideration. 
The attachment outlines the background and the current report. 
 
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/CONSEQUENCES 
 
It is important that the Council consider this report and provide any feedback. 
 
The matter has been deferred to the December meeting to enable consultation with the Tiwi 
LAs 
 
 
CONSULTATION & TIMING 
Comment are due by 20 January 2023 so the Council will need to deal with the matter in 
2022. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council refer the review report to each of the three Tiwi local Authorities and 

consider the matter again at the December meeting of the Council. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1  LA Review Report - 12 October 2022 Draft.pdf   
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